

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-084

A RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE LATE POLICE LIEUTENANT REYNALDO ORCINE SAMSON AS AN OUTSTANDING CITIZEN OF MUNTINLUPA CITY FOR HIS ACHIEVEMENTS AND RECORD OF SERVICE TO OUR CITY AND OUR COUNTRY

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Police Lieutenant Reynaldo Orcine Samson, Chief of Police of the Municipality of Ampatuan, Province of Maguindanao was killed in an ambush on August 30, 2022 along the road in Barangay Kapinpilan of the same town as he was to serve a warrant of arrest issued by the court therein;

WHEREAS, he was 40 years old at the time of his death, having been born on July 18, 1982;

WHEREAS, Samson was one of the distinguished pioneer students of the Muntinlupa Polytechnic College (MPC) which was later converted into a local university known as the Pamantasan ng Lungsod ng Muntinlupa or PLMun;

WHEREAS, Samson was a product of public education system in our city, having finished his primary education at Alabang Elementary School, his secondary education at Pedro E. Diaz High School, his tertiary education at MPC where he earned two degrees in secondary education and criminology;

WHEREAS, he pursued post-graduate education and earned master's degrees in Educational Administration in PLMun; Public Administration in Laguna Northwestern College; doctor of Christian Education at Theological Seminary; and Doctor Of Philosophy Degree In Peace and Security Administration at the Bicol University in Legazpi City;

WHEREAS, he became a teacher and taught at PLMun, Philippine Public Safety College, Laguna Northwestern College, and Philippine Christian University;





Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-084

WHEREAS, at the PLMun, he also taught Human Resource Management and Transformational Leadership in the Master of Arts in education program;

WHEREAS, he also became president of the MPC-PLMun Alumni Association and as such, sat as member of the Board of Regents representing the alumni;

WHEREAS, he joined the Philippine National Police (PNP) in 2005 and became a Lieutenant and Chief of Police of Ampatuan Municipality beginning on September 21, 2021;

WHEREAS, he was considered a security specialist and former member of the Presidential Security Group (PSG) and before he was appointed Chief of Police of Ampatuan Town, he was deputy Chief of Police of Parang Town, also in Maguindanao;

WHEREAS, his sudden and untimely death generated many spontaneous outpouring of sympathies, expression of love and admiration from his former students, classmates and fellow alumni as well as from his fellow Muntinlupeños;

WHEREAS, his achievements as a student and teacher as well as a police officer earned the respect and admiration of his fellow Muntinlupeños, despite the fact that he came from humble beginnings and he proved that poverty is not a hindrance to attain one's goals thru sheer hard work and determination;

WHEREAS, such personal achievements is a good example of a model citizen and should be emulated by our fellow Muntinlupeños, most especially the youth of Muntinlupa City;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod, to recognize the late Police Lieutenant Reynaldo Orcine Samson as an outstanding citizen of Muntinlupa City for his achievements and record of service to our city and our country.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be read in the program to be held before his burial and that a copy be given to the bereaved family as a token of our appreciation for his service to our city and our country.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 5th day of September 2022, on its 10th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Memb









Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2022-084

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN TABAGATSING

'Member

allonsfanton

COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAINERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

ember

COUN. ENGR. MARISS∕A C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President
Sectoral Representative
Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan









Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4
Resolution No. 2022-084

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor

City Mayor

Date: 0.5 SEP 2022

A STATE OF THE STA

ISO 9001:2008

